

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v

**DAVID CHARLES ROARK,
Defendant-Appellee.**

No. 152562

**L.C. No. 08-9312-01
Court of Appeals No. 316467**

**THE PEOPLE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE, AS DIRECTED BY THIS COURT'S ORDER OF 4/1/2016**

**KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne**

**JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals**

**TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792**

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities-iii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts -1-

Argument

I.

 Defendant’s convictions and sentences should be affirmed if this Court’s holding in *People v. Comer* renders him not subject to lifetime electronic monitoring, or, if he is subject to lifetime electronic monitoring, because he has failed to show prejudice under either MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(ii) or principles of plain error -2-

Introduction -2-

 A. Defendant Was Not Advised of the Requirement of Lifetime Electronic Monitoring By the Court During the Plea Taking -4-

 B. Defendant has not shown that he is entitled to relief under MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(ii), as he has not shown that his convictions are “a complete miscarriage of justice,” nor has he shown he is entitled to relief under principles of plain error, as he has not shown that he was unaware of the requirement of lifetime electronic monitoring, or that if he was unaware, that there is a reasonable probability that he would not have pled had he been aware -4-

 1. Defendant has not shown cause for his procedural default -4-

 2. Defendant cannot show prejudice under MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(ii), nor under plain error -8-

Conclusion -18-

Relief -20-

Index of Authorities

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| Chhabra v. United States, 720 F.3d 395 (CA 2, 2013) | 17 |
| Hodges v. Colson, 727 F.3d 510 (CA 6, 2013) | 17 |
| Holloway v. United States, 960 F.2d 1348 (CA 8, 1992) | 14, 15 |
| Johnson v. United States, 529 U.S. 694, 120 S. Ct. 1795, 146 L. Ed. 2d 727 (2000) | 11 |
| Lucas v. United States, 963 F.2d 8 (CA 2, 1992) | 15 |
| Malgeri v. United States, 1996 WL 343049 (CA 1, 1996), | 15 |
| Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551, 107 S. Ct. 1990, 95 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1987) | 7 |
| Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) | 6 |
| Timmreck v. United States, 577 F.2d 372 (CA 6, 1978) | 12 |
| United States v. Aplicano-Oyuela, 792 F.3d 416 (CA 4, 2015) | 16 |
| United States v. Arteca, 411 F.3d 315 (CA2, 2005) | 16, 17 |
| United States v. DeLuca, 889 F.2d 503 (CA 3,1989) | 15 |
| United States v. Bejarano, 751 F.3d 280 (CA 5, 2014) | 17 |

United States v. Dominguez Benitez,
 542 U.S. 74, 124 S. Ct. 2333, 159 L. Ed. 2d 175 (2004) 12, 16

United States v. Hughes,
 726 F.3d 656 (CA 5, 2013) 16

United States v Timmreck,
 441 U.S. 780, 99 S.Ct. 2085, 60 L.Ed. 2d 634 (1979) 10, 11, 12, 14

Wainwright v. Torna,
 455 U.S. 586, 102 S. Ct. 1300, 71 L. Ed. 2d 475 (1982) 7

Williams v Smith,
 591 F.2d 169 (CA 2, 1979) 17

State Cases

Moffitt v. State,
 817 N.E.2d 239 (Ind.App. ,2004) 17

People v. Bass,
 457 Mich. 866 (1998). 7

People v. Brantley,
 296 Mich. App. 546 (2012). passim

People v. Cole,
 491 Mich. 325 (2012) 4, 9, 10

People v. King,
 297 Mich. App. 465 (2012) 3

People v. Roark,
 497 Mich. 895 (2014) 4, 5

People v. Roark,
 2015 WL. 6161440 (2015) 6, 13

People v. Walters,
 463 Mich. 717 (2001) 7

State v. Domian,
668 A.2d 1333 (Conn., 1996) 17

Docketed Cases

People v. Bowman,
(No. 292415, 11-9-2010), 2010 WL 4483698 (2010) 14

People v. Comer,
No. 152713 2

Statutes and Rules

MCL 750.520b passim

MCL 750.520c passim

MCL 750.520n passim

MCR 6.302 4, 9

MC 6.310 13

MCR 6.508 passim

Fed. Rule Crim. Pro. 11 11, 12, 15
